
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

DETERMINANTS OF MARRIAGE DISSOLUTION IN 

SEREMBAN 

NORNAl'MAH BINTI MAHADI 

NURUL HUDA BINTI AHMAD JEFFRY 

UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD ZAINI 

2016692932 

2016692802 

2016692688 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JULY 2019 



ABSTRACT 

Every married couple surely will face the ups and clowns in maintaining the stability 
and lifelong of their marriage. One of the social problems that involve in a marriage 
life is known as divorce. Divorce is the legal dissolution of a marriage by a court or 
other competent body. In Seremban, there arc divorce cases which happen even after 
over 30 years of marriage. This issue is very worrisome because it not only can affect 
the couples involved, but also their family and children. Besides that, it can also 

threaten the social relations in our country. Thus, this study was conducted by using 
descriptive and logistic regression analysis with the aims to identify the trends of 
marriage dissolution as well as to examine the significant factors that cause high 
divorce rates in Seremban. In this study, the data consists of divorce cases in 20 I 7 
which were collected from Jabatan Kehakiman Syariah Negeri Sembilan and it 
involved 430 couples where 312 of them were divorced while the remaining 118 were 
still married. Based on the logistic regression analysis, it can be summarized that only 

four out of l 2 independent variables were found to be statistically significant which 
are the husband's age, husband's income, irresponsible and spouses' attitudes. This 
study would not only be a benefit to all of the married couples, but also to the society, 
government and religious leaders in Malaysia. 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

!N THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE IVIOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First and foremost. we are thankful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the opportunity and 
strength to con:plete this project successfully. \Ve are sincerely grateful to our parents 
for supporting us emotionally and financially. We would like to express an 
appreciation to Puan Norcha binti f\fohamed Yusof as our research supervisor who 

continuously support, show a persistent guidance and giving encouragement to 
complete this research. Besid�s, ,,ve are also thankf'ul to our panels, Puan Haslinda 
binti Abdul Malek and Puan Jaida Najihah binti Jamidin who giving us a positive 
feedback to improvise this research. We would like to express our gratitude to Puan 
Nora binti Basir and Punn Che Norh:dila binti Che Mohamed as research lecturers 
who also guide us to complete this research throughout this year. Next, special thanks 
to Puan Norhanim binti Baharuddin, our English editor who patiently checks grammar 
and sentence structures. ln addition, we are grateful to Jnbatan Kelrnkiman Syariah 
Negeri Sembilan for giving corporation and support to access the data for this 
research. Finally, vve would like to express genuinely thanks to our friends who show 
moral support in continuing this research. 

NORNAI'MAH IlJNTI MAHADI 

NURUL RUDA BINTI AHMAD JEFFRY 

UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD ZAINI 

II 



TOPIC 

ABSTRACT 

:\CKNO\VLEDGEMLNT 

TABLI<: or CONTENTS 

LIS'f OF TABLES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1: INTilODUCTION 

1. I Ba:;kg, ound of Study 

1.2 Probl,::m Statement 

1.3 Research Objecti\'es 

1.4 Research Questions 

1.5 Research Hypothesis 

1.6 Scope ::md Lin�iution of the Study 

1.7 Signiticancc of the Study 

CHAPTZR. 2: LITE RA TUH.E REVIEW 

2.1 Introduction 

:2.2 Derno2,raphic Fa2tors 

2.2.1 Age 

2.2.2 Income 

')..., ,, 
-.L. . .) Employment 

2.2.4 Length of Marriage 

2.2.5 Number of Children 

..., ..,� . .) Reasons for Filing Divorce 

2.4 Logistic Regression 

111 

PAGE 

ii 

iii 

iv 

V 

3 

5 

5 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

9 

10 

II 

12 

14 

16 



CHAPTER 3: 

CHAPTER 11: 

CHAPTERS: 

lmFEP..ENCES 

l.PPENDICES

METHODOLOGY 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

J.5

l:1trnduction 

Sources of Dnt:i 

Theoretical Fra1r,•�wor\ 

l'vieti;od of' A:1alysis 

3.4.1 Desc:ri l:'tive/\nalysis 

J.4.2 Logistic Reg:·cssion 

Summa,·:, of Dar�1 An:ily'.iis Techniques 

RESULT AND DJSCUSSfON 

4.1 

4.2 

'1.3 

l11troduction 

Descriptive Analysis 

Logisric Regression Analysis 

CONCLUS:'JNS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 

5.2 

Concl'.1sio11s 

Recommendations 

18 

18 

20 

20 

20 

21 

2,i 

25 

25 

36 

42 

46 

..J6 

-t9 


