UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DETERMINANTS OF MARRIAGE DISSOLUTION IN SEREMBAN

NORNAI'MAH BINTI MAHADI	2016692932
NURUL HUDA BINTI AHMAD JEFFRY	2016692802
UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD ZAINI	2016692688

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JULY 2019

ABSTRACT

Every married couple surely will face the ups and downs in maintaining the stability and lifelong of their marriage. One of the social problems that involve in a marriage life is known as divorce. Divorce is the legal dissolution of a marriage by a court or other competent body. In Seremban, there are divorce cases which happen even after over 30 years of marriage. This issue is very worrisome because it not only can affect the couples involved, but also their family and children. Besides that, it can also threaten the social relations in our country. Thus, this study was conducted by using descriptive and logistic regression analysis with the aims to identify the trends of marriage dissolution as well as to examine the significant factors that cause high divorce rates in Seremban. In this study, the data consists of divorce cases in 2017 which were collected from Jabatan Kehakiman Syariah Negeri Sembilan and it involved 430 couples where 312 of them were divorced while the remaining 118 were still married. Based on the logistic regression analysis, it can be summarized that only four out of 12 independent variables were found to be statistically significant which are the husband's age, husband's income, irresponsible and spouses' attitudes. This study would not only be a benefit to all of the married couples, but also to the society, government and religious leaders in Malaysia.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

First and foremost, we are thankful to Allah S.W.T for giving us the opportunity and strength to complete this project successfully. We are sincerely grateful to our parents for supporting us emotionally and financially. We would like to express an appreciation to Puan Noreha binti Mohamed Yusof as our research supervisor who continuously support, show a persistent guidance and giving encouragement to complete this research. Besides, we are also thankful to our panels, Puan Haslinda binti Abdul Malek and Puan Jaida Najihah binti Jamidin who giving us a positive feedback to improvise this research. We would like to express our gratitude to Puan Nora binti Basir and Puan Che Norhalila binti Che Mohamed as research lecturers who also guide us to complete this research throughout this year. Next, special thanks to Puan Norhanim binti Baharuddin, our English editor who patiently checks grammar and sentence structures. In addition, we are grateful to Jabatan Kehakiman Syariah Negeri Sembilan for giving corporation and support to access the data for this research. Finally, we would like to express genuinely thanks to our friends who show moral support in continuing this research.

NORNAI'MAH BINTI MAHADI NURUL HUDA BINTI AHMAD JEFFRY UMAIRAH BINTI MOHD ZAINI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC	OPIC				
ABSTRACT			i		
ACKNOWLEDGE	ii iii iv				
TABLE OF CONT					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST OF FIGURE	ES		V		
CHAPTER 1:	INT				
	1.1	Background of Study	1		
	1.2	Problem Statement	3		
	1.3	Research Objectives	5		
	1.4	Research Questions	5		
	1.5	Research Hypothesis	5		
	1.6	Scope and Limitation of the Study	6		
	1.7	Significance of the Study	6		
CHAPTER 2:	LITI	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Introduction	7		
	2.2	Demographic Factors	7		
		2.2.1 Age	7		
		2.2.2 Income	9		
		2.2.3 Employment	10		
		2.2.4 Length of Marriage	11		
		2.2.5 Number of Children	12		
	2.3	Reasons for Filing Divorce	14		
	2.4	Logistic Regression	16		

	CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY			
		3.1	Introduction	18	
		3.2	Sources of Data	18	
		3.3	Theoretical Framework	20	
		3.4	Method of Analysis	20	
			3.4.1 Descriptive Analysis	20	
			3.4.2 Logistic Regression	2	
		3.5	Summary of Data Analysis Techniques	24	
CHAPTER 4:		RES	ULT AND DISCUSSION		
		4.1	Introduction	25	
		4.2	Descriptive Analysis	25	
		4.3	Logistic Regression Analysis	30	
CHAPTER 5:		CON	CLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS		
		5.1	Conclusions	42	
		5.2	Recommendations	4(
1	REFERENCES			40	
A	APPENDICES			49	